SELECTED ANNUAL INFORMATION

Note: 2009 revenues, earnings, basic earnings per share and diluted earnings per share are in Canadian GAAP.

NON-IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES

The cash cost per pound of copper, and onsite costs and offsite costs are non-IFRS financial measures that do not

have a standardized meaning under IFRS, and as a result may not be comparable to similar measures presented by

other companies. Management uses these statistics to monitor operating costs and profitability. Onsite costs include

mining costs, equipment operating lease costs, mill costs, mine site general and administration costs, environmental

costs and royalties. Offsite costs include the costs of transportation, smelting and refining of concentrate, and

treatment costs for ores. By-product revenues from the Sudbury Operations reflect the actual cash price earned from

sales of precious metals to Gold Wheaton. Costs of sales, as reported on the statement of comprehensive income, is

different than the costs of production because of changes in inventory levels. The following table shows a

reconciliation of these non-IFRS financial measures to the consolidated statements of operations:

2011 2010 2009

Statement of operations

Revenues   1,179   958   479

Earnings 266.5   79.5   80.5

Basic earnings per share $1.39 $0.26 $0.89

Diluted earnings per share $1.36 $0.25 $0.89

Financial positions

Total assets   3,546   2,759   1,263

Total long-term financial liabilities   1,065   550   139

Dividends n/a n/a n/a

Robinson Carlota (2) Franke Morrison Podolsky McCreedy

West

Total

Production costs of goods sold 58.8   19.4   20.1   21.7   16.3   11.1   147.4

Adjustment for change in inventory 13.8   -   -   -   -   -   13.8

Royalties 2.1   1.3   -   -   -   -   3.4

Total cash cost 74.7   20.7   20.1   21.7   16.3   11.1   164.6

By-product revenues (14.7)   -   -   (13.8)   (5.4)   (10.6)   (44.5)

60.0   20.7   20.1   7.9   10.9   0.5   120.1

Copper produced/sold (million lbs) 27.2   7.4   8.4   9.2   5.7   0.8   58.7

Cash cost per pound of copper (US$/lb)(1) 2.21$   2.80$   2.39$   0.86$   1.91$   0.63$   2.05$

Three months ended

December 31, 2011

KGHM International Ltd. (Formerly Quadra FNX Mining Ltd.) – 2011 MD&A 24

12) Robinson cash cost per pound of copper produced is based on payable copper
 21) Carlota cash cost per pound of copper sold does not include the amount of inventory write down.
(3) For the period after May 20, 2010, the day after the merger with FNX.

 Cash flow from operating activities (before working capital changes) is also not a defined term under IFRS, and

consists of cash provided from operating activities less net changes in non-cash working capital.

Adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA per share are non-IFRS measures which are calculated as income from

mining operations plus amortization, depreciation and depletion, inventory write down and stock-based

compensation, minus general and administrative and exploration and evaluation costs. Management believes that

these measures provide investors with ability to better evaluate underlying performance. The following table

provides a reconciliation of earnings to adjusted earnings for the periods presented:

Robinson Carlota Franke Morrison (3) Podolsky (3) McCreedy

West (3)

Total

Production costs of goods sold 62.4   12.7   26.8   16.1   17.4   8.5   143.9

Adjustment for change in inventory 3.2   -   -   -   -   -   3.2

Royalties 4.5   1.5   -   -   -   -   6.0

Total cash cost 70.1   14.2   26.8   16.1   17.4   8.5   153.1

By-product revenues (22.1)   -   -   (18.5)   (11.4)   (6.8)   (58.8)

48.0   14.2   26.8   (2.4)   6.0   1.7   94.3

Copper produced/sold (million lbs) 25.4   7.7   10.3   7.1   8.1   1.1   59.7

Cash cost per pound of copper (US$/lb)(1) 1.89$   1.84$   2.60$   (0.34)$   0.74$   1.55$   1.58$

Three months ended

December 31, 2010

Robinson Carlota (2) Franke Morrion Podolsky McCreedy

West

Total

Production costs of goods sold 264.2   67.7   107.2   85.4   67.7   45.2   637.4

Adjustment for change in inventory 16.0   -   -   -   -   -   16.0

Royalties 12.3   4.6   -   -   -   -   16.9

Total cash cost 292.5   72.3   107.2   85.4   67.7   45.2   670.3

By-product revenues (66.8)   -   -   (72.0)   (25.0)   (36.8)   (200.6)

225.7   72.3   107.2   13.4   42.7   8.4   469.7

Copper produced/sold (million lbs) 95.1 23.8   31.9   37.8   23.5   5.1   217.2

Cash cost per pound of copper (US$/lb)
(1) 2.37$   3.04$   3.36$   0.35$   1.82$   1.65$   2.16$

Year ended

December 31, 2011

Robinson Carlota Franke Morrison (3) Podolsky (3) McCreedy

West (3)

Total

Production costs of goods sold 251.9   51.7   100.9   22.6   42.5   22.2   491.8

Adjustment for change in inventory 1.0   -   -   -   -   -   1.0

Royalties 15.2   5.4   -   -   -   -   20.6

Total cash cost 268.1   57.1   100.9   22.6   42.5   22.2   513.4

By-product revenues (103.5)   -   -   (24.5)   (21.6)   (14.5)   (164.1)

164.6   57.1   100.9   (1.9)   20.9   7.7   349.3

Copper produced/sold (million lbs) 104.2   31.6   41.2   9.9   25.3   4.8   217.0

Cash cost per pound of copper (US$/lb)
(1) 1.58$   1.81$   2.45$   (0.19)$   0.83$   1.59$   1.61$

Year ended

December 31, 2010

KGHM International Ltd. (Formerly Quadra FNX Mining Ltd.) – 2011 MD&A 25

March 29, 2012

FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION

This MD&A contains "forward-looking information" that is based on the Company’s expectations, estimates and

projections as of the dates as of which those statements were made. This forward-looking information includes,

among other things, statements with respect to the Company's business strategy, plans, outlook, financing plans,